
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003513-2021 

Contract

Provision of temporary emergency accommodation

Public Health England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-003513
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029521  
Published 22 February 2021, 10:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Public Health England

Manor Farm Road, Porton Down

Salisbury

SP2 0QT

Email

bravo@phe.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 76548000

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003513-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003513-2021
mailto:bravo@phe.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/public-health-england

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of temporary emergency accommodation

II.1.2) Main CPV code

55110000 - Hotel accommodation services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of short term emergency accommodation for staff working in the provision of
services related to the Government's response to the Covid pandemic.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £400,000

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/public-health-england


Page 3 to 6

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - LONDON

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The provision of emergency hotels accommodation for staff working in as part of the
Government's response to the Covid pandemic.

The contract runs from 24 February 2020 to 31 March 2021 unless terminated earlier.

The UK Government must protect the health and wellbeing of UK citizens. The COVID-19
outbreak is a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) as declared by
the World Health Organisation on 30 January 2020. The WHO Director General
characterised COVID-19 as a pandemic on 11 March 2020.

PHE discharges its duties as a Category 1 Responder to emergencies on behalf of the
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care within the scope of the Civil Contingencies
Act 2004 (CCA 2004). This urgent requirement is in response to the recent COVID -19
outbreak.

The negotiated procedure without a prior publication has been used due to extreme
urgency on the grounds of regulation 32(2)(c) as the purchase of this emergency
accommodation will assist in the response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

The UK Government must protect the health and wellbeing of UK citizens. The COVID-19
outbreak is a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) as declared by
the World Health Organisation on 30 January 2020. The WHO Director General
characterised COVID-19 as a pandemic on 11 March 2020.

PHE discharges its duties as a Category 1 Responder to emergencies on behalf of the
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care within the scope of the Civil Contingencies
Act 2004 (CCA 2004). This urgent requirement is in response to the recent COVID -19
outbreak.

The negotiated procedure without a prior publication has been used due to extreme
urgency on the grounds of regulation 32(2)(c) as the purchase of this emergency
accommodation will assist in the response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Temporary emergency accommodation

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 5 to 6

22 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Shiva Hotels Limited

Regent House Allum Gate, Theobald Street,

Borehamwood

WD6 4RS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

National registration number

04540041

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £399,500

Total value of the contract/lot: £399,500



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Health England

Wellington House , 133-155 Waterloo Road, London

London

SE1 8UG

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-01-09T08:54:04+0000
	TCPDF




